2024 and FY 2024. The change has no effect on the result or equity

Correction of Classification – Financial Assets
Historically, 5th Planet Games A/S has recognized investments in games co-published
with Skybound as intangible assets under “development projects.” Upon reassessment,
management has determined that these investments meet the definition of financial
assets under IAS 32 and IFRS 9, and should be classified as financial assets measured at
fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL).

As a result, the company has retrospectively reclassified the relevant investments in the
2025 financial statements. Comparative figures have been restated accordingly.

Notes to the Financial Statements

5th Planet Games At-A-Glance
CEO Letter
Outlook for 2025, Key Figures and Financial Performance
Statement by the Board of Directors and the Executive Board
Income Statement and Statement of Other Comprehensive Income
Balance Sheet
Statement of Changes in Equity
Cash Flow Statement
  Notes to the Financial Statements

Impact of correction of error

31. December 2024
DKK’000

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Income Statement

General and administrative expenses 16 064 -9 396 6 668

Financial  expenses 129 9 396 9 525

Non-current assets

Development projects in progress 41 221 -41 221 0

Financial assets 21 379 41 221 62 600

Equity

Reserves 32 152 -32 152 0

Retained earnings 35 152 32 152 67 304

Docusign Envelope ID: 3E07DA46-B60E-40BC-A52B-15C2E346AF12

12

INTERIM REPORT H1 2025

5th Planet Games At-A-Glance
CEO Letter
Outlook for 2024, Key figures and financial performance
Statement by the Board of Directors and the Executive Board
Independent Auditiors’ review report
Consolidated income statement and statement of other comprehensive income
Consolidated Balance Sheet
Statement of changes in equity
Consolidated cash flow statement
Notes to the financial statements

5th Planet Games At-A-Glance
CEO Letter
Outlook for 2025, Key Figures and Financial Performance
Statement by the Board of Directors and the Executive Board